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S T A F F  R E P O R T  

CASE NO: V14-51 / Ralph Cook / 819 Fenwick Avenue 

REQUEST and LOCATION: 

Request by Ralph Cook for variance relief from Article 1331.08(A) as it relates to 
accessory structures and uses in residential districts at 819 Fenwick Avenue. 

TAX MAP NUMBER(s) and ZONING DESCRIPTION:  

Tax Map 2, Parcel 55; R-1, Single-Family Residential District 

SURROUNDING ZONING: 

R-1, Single-Family Residential District  

BACKGROUND and ANALYSIS: 

The petitioner seeks to construct a 16’ x 24’ accessory detached carport structure at 819 
Fenwick Avenue.  Addendum A of this report illustrates the location of the subject site. 

Article 1331.08(A)(4) provides that on corner lots, accessory structures shall not be 
located between any portion of the principal structure and either street. 

The petitioner’s property is located at the corner of Fenwick Avenue and Plymouth 
Avenue.  Because of the orientation of the existing home, the lot frontage is along 
Fenwick Avenue and the side yard is along Plymouth Avenue.  The petitioner’s site plan 
illustrates that the proposed carport structure will be located between the principal 
single-family dwelling structure and Plymouth Avenue, which requires variance relief. 

It should be noted that similar variance relief was granted under Case No. V13-62 on 20 
NOV 2013 for a detached accessory carport structure at 235 Darst Street. 

Article 1331.08(A)(7) provides that the total square footage of all accessory structures 
shall not exceed fifty (50) percent of the first or ground floor area of the principal building. 

The following table identifies the areas of the principal and accessory structures. 

Structure Area 

Principal Structure (based on aerial orthoimagery) 3,024 sq. ft. 

Existing Accessory Structure (based on V10-18 Staff Report) 1,329 sq. ft. 

Proposed Accessory Structure (based on present plans) 384 sq. ft. 

Total Area for Accessory Structures 1,713 sq. ft. 

Total Area for accessory structures is 56.6% of area of the principal structure, which 
requires variance relief. 
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The petitioner obtained variance approval by the Board on 21 JUL 2010 under Case No. 
V10-18 to construct an addition to an existing accessory structure at the site that 
exceeded 50% of the principal structure.  Said Staff Report noted that a significant 
addition to the single-family dwelling was planned that would increase the footprint of the 
home and result in the desired proportional relationship between principal and accessory 
structures.  The petitioner has since completed said home addition. 

For the benefit of the petitioner and plans for additional accessory structures, should 
variance relief be granted herein, Staff notes that the total square footage of the existing 
principal and accessory structures and the proposed accessory structure will result in a 
lot coverage of approximately 38%, which is less than the maximum lot coverage 
standard of 40% in the R-1 District [see Article 1333.03(C)]. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

The Board of Zoning Appeals must determine whether the proposed request meets the 
standard criteria for a variance by reaching a positive determination for each of the 
“Findings of Fact” submitted by the petitioner. 

Addendum B of this report provides Staff recommended revisions to the petitioner’s 
findings of fact (deleted matter struck through; new matter underlined). 

Staff recommends approval of petition V14-51 as requesting by granting variance relief 
to construct the proposed accessory carport structure between the principal structure 
and Plymouth Avenue as provided under Article 1331.08(A)(4) and by granting a 6.6% 
variance to the maximum area standard for accessory structures in the residential district 
as provided under Article 1331.08(A)(7) with the following conditions: 

1. That the proposed accessory carport structure may be located no closer to 
Fenwick Avenue than the principal structure. 

2. That the setback of the proposed accessory carport structure may be no closer 
than sixteen (16) feet from the Plymouth Street right-of-way. 

 

Enclosures: Application and accompanying exhibits 
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Staff recommended revisions to the petitioner’s Findings of Fact responses (deleted matter 
struck through; new matter underlined). 

Finding of Fact No. 1 – The variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or 
welfare, or the rights of adjacent property owners or residents, because: 

Will not effect anyone.  Structure will be located off my personal driveway behind the fence.  
Property on corner lot so doesn’t adjoin other properties where structure will be located.  
The proposed carport will be accessed from the petitioner’s driveway and located behind a 
fence, which should not adversely impact the general public, corner visibility, the rights of 
neighbors, or the enjoyment and value of adjacent properties. 

Finding of Fact No. 2 – The variance arises from special conditions or attributes which pertain 
to the property for which a variance is sought and which were not created by the person 
seeking the variance, because: 

It’s a structure that would be located on the side of corner lot between house and two 
streets.  The existing principal structure, which was not constructed by the petitioner, is 
situated on the property much closer to the east or internal property line leaving a large 
side yard at the corner of Fenwick Avenue and Plymouth Avenue.  Additionally, the 
petitioner’s driveway entrance from Plymouth Avenue leads to a detached garage in the 
rear yard.  These conditions result in the corner side yard being the only location for the 
petitioner to construct and access the desired carport, which do not appear to have been 
created by the petitioner. 

Finding of Fact No. 3 – The variance will eliminate an unnecessary hardship and permit a 
reasonable use of the land, because: 

That The proposed location of the carport is the only space the petitioner is able to build 
the proposed structure.  According to the petitioner, there is a water retain retention system 
tank next to the home so unable to attach to home that appears to prohibit an attached 
addition to the principal structure that will accomplish the petitioner’s desired objectives.  
The structure will allow shade for yard and a place to entertain family. 

Finding of Fact No. 4 – The variance will allow the intent of the zoning ordinance to be 
observed and substantial justice done, because: 

(submitted by petitioner via email) – Because that parcel of property is only space able to 
build on.  The structure could not be attached to main home because of MUB water 
retaining system, or else I would have liked to attach.  Much consideration has been 
involved in the location of this structure.  Off set from side road (Plymouth St.) and off side 
of drive way for access, and leaves plenty of green space for children.  The Board’s 
condition included in the variance relief granted herein of not allowing the proposed carport 
structure to be located any closer than sixteen (16) feet from the side property boundary 
along Plymouth Avenue observes the minimum side setback requirement for principal 
structures on corner lots in the R-1 District. 

 











From : Jaclyn Cook <rjncook422@hotmail.com>

Subject : Ralph Cook

To : shollar@cityofmorgantown.org

Zimbra shollar@cityofmorgantown.org

Ralph Cook

Fri, Nov 07, 2014 10:19 AM

Answer: because that parcel of property is only space able to build on. The structure could not be attached to main home because of
MUB water retaining system, or else I would have liked to attach. Much consideration has been involved in the location of this structure.
Off set from side road ( Plymouth St.) & off side of drive way for access, & leaves plenty of green space for children.

Sent from my iPhone

Zimbra http://127.0.0.1:49717/zimbra/h/printmessage?id=9961064b-221b-4b42-...

1 of 1 11/7/2014 10:40 AM








